ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA No. 9, 1952

An Ordinance concerning the maintenance of Rosehill Cemetery and establishing charges to be made for interment and also establishing the prices of spaces and of lots to be sold within said Cemetery.

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, owns and maintains a public burial ground, known and designated as "Rosehill Cemetery", and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington employs a Superintendent of said Cemetery who is responsible for the supervision, maintenance and services rendered by said Cemetery, and

WHEREAS, the fees charged and the prices of Lots sold within said Cemetery have not been changed or adjusted for several years, and

WHEREAS, the cost of said services rendered by the City, has increased and the charges made for Spaces and Lots are not commensurate with charges made by other surrounding cities, and

WHEREAS, the Cemetery Committee of the Common Council, has had said matter under consideration for a period of approximately six (6) months, and had made an informal recommendation to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

Section 1. That for each space sold, sufficient in size to accommedate one (1) grave, the charge shall be Forty (\$40.00) Dollars.

Section 2. That the charge for a Lot, which comprises space for six (6) graves shall be Two Hundred Forty (\$240.00) Dollars.

Section 3. That the charges for interment shall be as follows:

- (a) For the interment of sshes - \$ 7.50
- (b) For the interment of remains

(c) For the interment of remains - -\$30.00 requiring larger space

Section 4. Interment shall include the opening and closing of the grave.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and the approval of the Mayor of Bloomington.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>21st</u> day of October, 1952.

/s/Emmett Kelly
Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

/s/ Esther F. Leavitt
Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the 21st day of October, 1952, at the hour of 8 clock P.M.

/s/ Esther F. Leavitt
Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 21st day of October, 1952, at the hour of 8 o'clock P.M.

/s/ Emmett Kelly Emmett Kelly, Mayor